MASON-DIXON
POLLING & STRATEGY

WASHINGTON, DC - 202-548-2680
JACKSONVILLE, FL - 904-261-2444

TELEMUNDO POLL:
STATE OF THE LATINO VOTE IN TEXAS

HOW THE POLL WAS CONDUCTED

This poll was conducted by Mason-Dixon Polling & Strategy, Inc. of Jacksonville,
Florida from October 14 through October 17, 2024.

A total of 625 registered Hispanic voters statewide were interviewed live by
telephone in Texas. All indicated they were likely to vote in the November
general election.

Those interviewed were randomly selected from a phone-matched Texas voter
registration list that included both land-line and cell phone numbers. Quotas
were assigned to reflect Hispanic voter turnout by county.

The margin for error, according to standards customarily used by statisticians, is
no more than * 4 percentage points. This means that there is a 95 percent
probability that the "true" figure would fall within that range if all Hispanic
voters in Texas were surveyed. The margin for error is higher for any subgroup,
such as a gender or age grouping.
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QUESTION: If the 2024 presidential election was held today, which one of the following
presidential/vice presidential tickets would you vote for:

— The Democratic Party ticket of Kamala Harris & Tim Walz
— The Republican Party ticket of Donald Trump & J.D. Vance
— One of the other party tickets

HARRIS TRUMP OTHER UNDECIDED

STATE 50% 40% 1% 9%
REGION HARRIS TRUMP OTHER UNDECIDED
Dallas/Fort Worth 46% 40% 1% 13%
Houston Metro 52% 37% - 11%
San Antonio Metro 51% 41% 4% 4%
Brownsville/McAllen 52% 39% 1% 8%
GENDER ID HARRIS TRUMP OTHER UNDECIDED
Male 44% 48% 1% 7%
Female 56% 33% 1% 10%
AGE HARRIS TRUMP OTHER UNDECIDED
<50 48% 43% 1% 8%
50+ 54% 36% 1% 9%
HISPANIC ORIGIN HARRIS TRUMP OTHER UNDECIDED
Mexican 55% 38% 1% 6%
Other 34% 47% 1% 18%
PARTY IDENTIFICATION HARRIS TRUMP OTHER UNDECIDED
Democrat 93% 3% - 4%
Republican 1% 91% - 8%
Independent 32% 46% 3% 19%
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QUESTION: Which one of the following issues is most influential in deciding your vote for
president? (ORDER ROTATED)

HARRIS TRUMP

STATE VOTERS VOTERS
The economy 41% 31% 50%
Immigration 15% 13% 19%
Abortion 13% 20% 5%
Healthcare 7% 7% 6%
Guns 9% 13% 5%
Education 6% 8% 4%
Foreign policy and wars 1% 1% 2%
Law & order and crime 5% 3% 7%
Climate change and the environment 2% 3% 1%
Other/Not Sure (NOT READ) 1% 1% 1%
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QUESTION: If the 2024 election for Texas’s U.S. Senate seat were held today, would you vote for:
- Colin Allred, the Democrat
- Ted Cruz, the Republican

- Ted Brown, Libertarian Party

ALLRED CRUZ BROWN UNDECIDED

STATE 51% 37% 1% 11%
REGION ALLRED CRUZ BROWN UNDECIDED
Dallas/Fort Worth 51% 36% 3% 10%
Houston Metro 53% 39% 2% 6%
San Antonio Metro 54% 40% 1% 5%
Brownsville/McAllen 54% 29% 2% 15%
GENDER ID ALLRED CRUZ BROWN UNDECIDED
Male 45% 44% 2% 9%
Female 56% 31% 1% 12%
AGE ALLRED CRUZ BROWN UNDECIDED
<50 49% 36% 1% 14%
50+ 54% 38% 1% 7%
HISPANIC ORIGIN ALLRED CRUZ BROWN UNDECIDED
Mexican 54% 36% 1% 9%
Other 39% 45% - 16%

PARTY IDENTIFICATION ALLRED CRUZ BROWN UNDECIDED

Democrat 91% 3% - 6%

Republican 6% 86% 2% 6%

Independent 33% 39% 2% 26%
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QUESTION: How would you rate economic conditions in this country today: Would you say they

are excellent, good, fair or poor?

STATE

REGION

Dallas/Fort Worth
Houston Metro

San Antonio Metro
Brownsville/McAllen

GENDER ID

Male
Female

AGE

<50
50+

HISPANIC ORIGIN

Mexican
Other

PARTY IDENTIFICATION

EXCELLENT

1%

EXCELLENT

1%
1%

EXCELLENT

1%
1%

EXCELLENT

1%
1%

EXCELLENT

1%
1%

EXCELLENT

Democrat
Republican
Independent
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3%

1%

GOOD FAIR POOR
22% 30% 47%
GOOD FAIR POOR
16% 32% 52%
21% 35% 44%
22% 21% 56%
27% 35% 37%
GOOD FAIR POOR
22% 28% 49%
22% 32% 45%
GOOD FAIR POOR
21% 27% 51%
25% 32% 42%
GOOD FAIR POOR
23% 30% 46%
18% 28% 53%
GOOD FAIR POOR
37% 38% 22%
6% 15% 79%
15% 32% 52%
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QUESTION: Compared to four years ago, is your personal financial situation better, worse or
about the same?

BETTER WORSE SAME
STATE 28% 37% 35%
REGION BETTER WORSE SAME
Dallas/Fort Worth 30% 40% 30%
Houston Metro 26% 39% 35%
San Antonio Metro 26% 37% 37%
Brownsville/McAllen 28% 39% 33%
GENDER ID BETTER WORSE SAME
Male 28% 37% 35%
Female 28% 37% 35%
AGE BETTER WORSE SAME
<50 27% 42% 31%
50+ 29% 32% 39%
HISPANIC ORIGIN BETTER WORSE SAME
Mexican 27% 35% 38%
Other 33% 43% 24%
PARTY IDENTIFICATION BETTER WORSE SAME
Democrat 33% 21% 46%
Republican 21% 57% 22%
Independent 27% 41% 32%
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QUESTION: How confident do you feel that the economy in the country will improve over the
next year? Are you very confident, somewhat confident, not too confident or not confident at

all?

VERY
STATE 25%
REGION VERY
Dallas/Fort Worth 21%
Houston Metro 25%
San Antonio Metro 25%
Brownsville/McAllen 27%
GENDER ID VERY
Male 26%
Female 24%
AGE VERY
<50 25%
50+ 26%
HISPANIC ORIGIN VERY
Mexican 24%
Other 28%
PARTY IDENTIFICATION VERY
Democrat 31%
Republican 20%
Independent 21%

SOMEWHAT NOT TOO NOT NOTSURE
46% 13% 8% 8%
SOMEWHAT NOT TOO NOT NOTSURE
51% 11% 8% 9%
42% 15% 9% 9%
46% 16% 6% 7%
48% 9% 8% 8%
SOMEWHAT NOT TOO NOT NOTSURE
46% 12% 7% 9%
46% 13% 9% 8%
SOMEWHAT NOT TOO NOT NOTSURE
47% 11% 8% 9%
45% 14% 8% 7%
SOMEWHAT NOT TOO NOT NOT SURE
47% 13% 7% 9%
45% 11% 10% 6%
SOMEWHAT NOT TOO NOT NOT SURE
46% 9% 9% 5%
52% 14% 3% 11%
41% 17% 11% 10%
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QUESTION: How serious of a problem do you think the issue of illegal immigration is for the
country right now? Is it very serious, somewhat serious, not too serious or not at all serious?

VERY SOMEWHAT NOT TOO NOT

STATE 50% 27% 17% 6%
REGION VERY SOMEWHAT NOT TOO NOT
Dallas/Fort Worth 54% 21% 18% 7%
Houston Metro 47% 27% 17% 9%
San Antonio Metro 52% 29% 15% 4%
Brownsville/McAllen 45% 32% 17% 6%
GENDER ID VERY SOMEWHAT NOT TOO NOT
Male 52% 27% 16% 5%
Female 48% 27% 17% 8%
AGE VERY SOMEWHAT NOT TOO NOT
<50 49% 26% 18% 7%
50+ 50% 29% 15% 6%
HISPANIC ORIGIN VERY SOMEWHAT NOT TOO NOT
Mexican 48% 29% 17% 6%
Other 54% 21% 16% 9%

PARTY IDENTIFICATION VERY SOMEWHAT NOT TOO NOT

Democrat 33% 32% 24% 11%

Republican 74% 21% 5% -

Independent 50% 28% 16% 6%
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QUESTION: Do you believe our borders are secure, or not?

YES NO NOT SURE
STATE 28% 60% 12%
REGION YES NO NOT SURE
Dallas/Fort Worth 23% 67% 10%
Houston Metro 30% 61% 9%
San Antonio Metro 23% 63% 14%
Brownsville/McAllen 34% 58% 8%
GENDER ID YES NO NOT SURE
Male 27% 62% 11%
Female 29% 58% 13%
AGE YES NO NOT SURE
<50 26% 62% 12%
50+ 30% 58% 12%
HISPANIC ORIGIN YES NO NOT SURE
Mexican 30% 57% 13%
Other 21% 69% 10%
PARTY IDENTIFICATION YES NO NOT SURE
Democrat 47% 32% 21%
Republican 7% 89% 4%
Independent 20% 74% 6%
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QUESTION: Do you support or oppose immigration reform that offers a pathway to citizenship?

SUPPORT OPPOSE UNDECIDED
STATE 75% 14% 11%
REGION SUPPORT OPPOSE UNDECIDED
Dallas/Fort Worth 76% 12% 12%
Houston Metro 71% 13% 16%
San Antonio Metro 75% 16% 9%
Brownsville/McAllen 78% 14% 8%
GENDER ID SUPPORT OPPOSE UNDECIDED
Male 76% 14% 10%
Female 75% 13% 12%
AGE SUPPORT OPPOSE UNDECIDED
<50 73% 14% 13%
50+ 77% 14% 9%
HISPANIC ORIGIN SUPPORT OPPOSE UNDECIDED
Mexican 77% 13% 10%
Other 69% 16% 15%
PARTY IDENTIFICATION SUPPORT OPPOSE UNDECIDED
Democrat 90% 2% 8%
Republican 56% 31% 13%
Independent 73% 13% 14%
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QUESTION: Do you feel undocumented immigrants help the economy, hurt the economy or do

they have no effect either way?

HELP
STATE 48%
REGION HELP
Dallas/Fort Worth 49%
Houston Metro 49%
San Antonio Metro 48%
Brownsville/McAllen 50%
GENDER ID HELP
Male 50%
Female 46%
AGE HELP
<50 47%
50+ 50%
HISPANIC ORIGIN HELP
Mexican 50%
Other 43%
PARTY IDENTIFICATION HELP
Democrat 64%
Republican 26%
Independent 48%
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HURT NO EFFECT NOT SURE
32% 7% 13%
HURT NO EFFECT NOT SURE
31% 6% 14%
30% 9% 12%
37% 7% 8%
28% 7% 15%
HURT NO EFFECT NOT SURE
33% 5% 12%
32% 8% 14%
HURT NO EFFECT NOT SURE
32% 6% 15%
32% 8% 10%
HURT NO EFFECT NOT SURE
31% 6% 13%
35% 9% 13%
HURT NO EFFECT NOT SURE
19% 7% 10%
56% 8% 10%
27% 5% 20%




QUESTION: Do you feel the Texas National Guard should or should not be used to patrol the
state’s border with Mexico?

SHOULD
STATE 59%
REGION SHOULD
Dallas/Fort Worth 63%
Houston Metro 59%
San Antonio Metro 68%
Brownsville/McAllen 65%
GENDER ID SHOULD
Male 60%
Female 59%
AGE SHOULD
<50 59%
50+ 60%
HISPANIC ORIGIN SHOULD
Mexican 56%
Other 73%
PARTY IDENTIFICATION SHOULD
Democrat 39%
Republican 89%
Independent 60%
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SHOULD NOT
30%
SHOULD NOT
29%
31%
26%
28%
SHOULD NOT

30%
29%

SHOULD NOT

29%
30%

SHOULD NOT

32%
18%

SHOULD NOT
48%

6%
24%

12

NOT SURE

11%

NOT SURE

8%
10%
6%
7%

NOT SURE

10%
12%

NOT SURE

12%
10%

NOT SURE

12%
9%

NOT SURE

13%
5%
16%




QUESTION: How important is it for you to retain the right to own long guns, rifles, or
semiautomatic weapons? Is it very important, somewhat important or not important?

VERY SOMEWHAT NOT NOT SURE

STATE 46% 21% 31% 2%
REGION VERY SOMEWHAT NOT NOT SURE
Dallas/Fort Worth 49% 21% 26% 4%
Houston Metro 44% 18% 36% 2%
San Antonio Metro 46% 27% 26% 1%
Brownsville/McAllen 52% 16% 30% 2%
GENDER ID VERY SOMEWHAT NOT NOT SURE
Male 50% 22% 26% 2%
Female 43% 20% 35% 2%
AGE VERY SOMEWHAT NOT NOT SURE
<50 48% 23% 27% 2%
50+ 45% 19% 34% 2%
HISPANIC ORIGIN VERY SOMEWHAT NOT NOT SURE
Mexican 43% 22% 33% 2%
Other 59% 16% 23% 2%

PARTY IDENTIFICATION VERY SOMEWHAT NOT NOT SURE

Democrat 32% 17% 50% 1%

Republican 69% 19% 8% 4%

Independent 42% 31% 25% 2%
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QUESTION: Which one of the following should be the highest priority for Texas schools to

increase funding for: (ORDER ROTATED)

- Strengthen Security on Campuses
- Improve Students’ Academic Level

- Increase Teachers’ Salaries & Retention

SECURITY ACADEMICS TEACHER PAY NOT SURE
STATE 35% 23% 40% 2%
REGION SECURITY ACADEMICS TEACHER PAY NOT SURE
Dallas/Fort Worth 37% 26% 35% 2%
Houston Metro 36% 24% 38% 2%
San Antonio Metro 39% 18% 41% 2%
Brownsville/McAllen 37% 20% 40% 3%
GENDER ID SECURITY ACADEMICS TEACHER PAY NOT SURE
Male 34% 28% 36% 2%
Female 35% 19% 43% 3%
AGE SECURITY ACADEMICS TEACHER PAY NOT SURE
<50 36% 24% 38% 2%
50+ 34% 22% 42% 2%
HISPANIC ORIGIN SECURITY ACADEMICS TEACHER PAY NOT SURE
Mexican 35% 23% 41% 1%
Other 36% 23% 35% 6%
PARTY IDENTIFICATION SECURITY ACADEMICS TEACHER PAY NOT SURE
Democrat 36% 12% 51% 1%
Republican 36% 35% 26% 3%
Independent 31% 27% 38% 4%
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QUESTION: Do you support or oppose legalizing the recreational use of marijuana?

SUPPORT OPPOSE UNDECIDED
STATE 46% 43% 11%
REGION SUPPORT OPPOSE UNDECIDED
Dallas/Fort Worth 55% 38% 7%
Houston Metro 47% 42% 11%
San Antonio Metro 50% 42% 8%
Brownsville/McAllen 38% 49% 13%
GENDER ID SUPPORT OPPOSE UNDECIDED
Male 45% 42% 13%
Female 48% 44% 8%
AGE SUPPORT OPPOSE UNDECIDED
<50 52% 37% 11%
50+ 41% 49% 10%
HISPANIC ORIGIN SUPPORT OPPOSE UNDECIDED
Mexican 47% 41% 12%
Other 43% 51% 6%
PARTY IDENTIFICATION SUPPORT OPPOSE UNDECIDED
Democrat 52% 37% 11%
Republican 34% 52% 14%
Independent 49% 44% 7%
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QUESTION: Which presidential candidate do you trust more to handle the economy -- Kamala
Harris, the Democrat, or Donald Trump, the Republican?

HARRIS TRUMP NOT SURE
STATE 49% 44% 7%
REGION HARRIS TRUMP NOT SURE
Dallas/Fort Worth 44% 48% 8%
Houston Metro 51% 43% 6%
San Antonia Metro 51% 45% 4%
Brownsville/McAllen 49% 40% 11%
GENDER ID HARRIS TRUMP NOT SURE
Male 44% 50% 6%
Female 54% 39% 7%
AGE HARRIS TRUMP NOT SURE
<50 44% 49% 7%
50+ 54% 39% 7%
HISPANIC ORIGIN HARRIS TRUMP NOT SURE
Mexican 52% 42% 6%
Other 35% 56% 9%
PARTY IDENTIFICATION HARRIS TRUMP NOT SURE
Democrat 88% 5% 7%
Republican 4% 95% 1%
Independent 32% 53% 15%
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QUESTION: Which presidential candidate do you trust more to handle issues related to abortion -
- Kamala Harris, the Democrat, or Donald Trump, the Republican?

HARRIS TRUMP NOT SURE
STATE 61% 32% 7%
REGION HARRIS TRUMP NOT SURE
Dallas/Fort Worth 59% 32% 9%
Houston Metro 60% 34% 6%
San Antonia Metro 66% 28% 6%
Brownsville/McAllen 60% 31% 9%
GENDER ID HARRIS TRUMP NOT SURE
Male 56% 37% 7%
Female 65% 29% 6%
AGE HARRIS TRUMP NOT SURE
<50 60% 34% 6%
50+ 62% 31% 7%
HISPANIC ORIGIN HARRIS TRUMP NOT SURE
Mexican 64% 30% 6%
Other 48% 43% 9%
PARTY IDENTIFICATION HARRIS TRUMP NOT SURE
Democrat 94% 2% 4%
Republican 19% 76% 5%
Independent 52% 35% 13%
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QUESTION: Which presidential candidate do you trust more to handle immigration -- Kamala
Harris, the Democrat, or Donald Trump, the Republican?

STATE

REGION

Dallas/Fort Worth
Houston Metro

San Antonia Metro
Brownsville/McAllen

GENDER ID

Male
Female

AGE

<50
50+

HISPANIC ORIGIN

Mexican
Other

PARTY IDENTIFICATION

Democrat
Republican
Independent

HARRIS
46%

HARRIS
40%
46%
50%
50%

HARRIS

43%
51%

HARRIS

42%
51%

HARRIS

48%
38%

HARRIS
77%

10%
36%

TRUMP NOT SURE
44% 10%

TRUMP NOT SURE
46% 14%
46% 8%
44% 6%
39% 11%

TRUMP NOT SURE
49% 8%
39% 10%

TRUMP NOT SURE
50% 8%
39% 10%

TRUMP NOT SURE
42% 10%
54% 8%

TRUMP NOT SURE
12% 11%
84% 6%
53% 11%
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QUESTION: Which presidential candidate do you trust more to handle foreign policy -- Kamala
Harris, the Democrat, or Donald Trump, the Republican?

HARRIS TRUMP NOT SURE
STATE 50% 46% 4%
REGION HARRIS TRUMP NOT SURE
Dallas/Fort Worth 44% 48% 8%
Houston Metro 51% 45% 4%
San Antonia Metro 52% 46% 2%
Brownsville/McAllen 52% 44% 4%
GENDER ID HARRIS TRUMP NOT SURE
Male 46% 51% 3%
Female 53% 42% 5%
AGE HARRIS TRUMP NOT SURE
<50 45% 51% 4%
50+ 54% 42% 4%
HISPANIC ORIGIN HARRIS TRUMP NOT SURE
Mexican 54% 43% 3%
Other 33% 61% 6%
PARTY IDENTIFICATION HARRIS TRUMP NOT SURE
Democrat 86% 10% 4%
Republican 3% 96% 1%
Independent 40% 51% 9%

19

Mason-Dixon® Polling & Strategy — October 2024 Texas Hispanic Voter Poll




DEMOGRAPHICS

PARTY IDENTIFICATION:

AGE:

HISPANIC ORIGIN:

PLACE OF BIRTH:

GENDER ID:

REGION:
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Democrat
Republican
Independent or Other

18-34
35-49
50-64
65+
Refused

Mexican
Salvadoran
Guatemalan
Nicaraguan
Central American
South American
Puerto Rican
Mixed or Other
Refused

United States
Other Country

Male
Female
Other

Dallas/Fort Worth
Houston Metro

San Antonio Metro
Brownsville/McAllen
Other South Texas

El Paso

West Texas

Central Texas

East Texas

275 (44%)
185 (30%)
165 (26%)

116 (19%)
188 (30%)
151 (24%)
165 (26%)

5 (1%)

496 (79%)
19 (3%)
4 (1%)
14 (2%)
4 (1%)
16 (3%)
14 (2%)
56 (9%)
2 -

557 (89%)
68 (11%)

294 (47%)
327 (52%)
4 (1%)

90 (14%)
125 (20%)
110 (17%)
100 (16%)
60 (10%)
60 (10%)
30 (5%)
40 (6%)
10 (2%)




